
1

Route

C5, C14
Corofin

C12
Miltown Malbay to Ennis 
via Kilmaley  



2

 

   C12
Ennis to Miltown Malbay via Kilmaley

Please note all times are approximate and subject to change.     
D.R. = Demand Responsive. This is a demand responsive stop, it must be requested at the time of booking 
or advised before travel.     

Monday to Saturday

Departs Stops Mon-Fri Sat

Ennis Friars Walk Bus Stop Clare Museum 06:30 08:00

Ennis Bus & Train Station 06:32 08:02

Ennis Opposite Treacys West County for St. Flan-
nan's

06:36 08:06

Inch Opposite Our Lady of the Wayside Church 06:46 08:16

Inch Magowna House Hotel D.R. D.R.

Kilmaley Day Care Centre D.R. D.R.

Kilmaley Opposite Kilmaley Inn 06:56 08:26

Connolly Opposite X Press Stop Service Station 07:00 08:30

Connolly Opposite Carney's Pub 07:01 08:31

The Hand Westbound 07:06 08:36

Coore Cross Church 07:14 08:44

Mullagh Opposite St. Mary's Church 07:22 08:52

Quilty The Sea Wall 07:29 08:59

Miltown Malbay Crosses of Annagh D.R. D.R.

Miltown Malbay Spanish Point Opposite Bellbridge House 
Hotel

07:37 09:09

Miltown Malbay Tom Malone's Pub 07:39 09:11

Miltown Malbay St. Joseph's Church 07:40 09:12



3

 

   C12

Please note all times are approximate and subject to change.     
D.R. = Demand Responsive. This is a demand responsive stop, it must be requested at the time of booking 
or advised before travel.     

Miltown Malbay to Ennis via Kilmaley

Monday to Saturday

Departs Stops Mon-Fri Sat

Miltown Malbay St. Joseph's Church 07:40 09:12

Miltown Malbay The Malbay Hub 07:42 09:14

The Hand Eastbound 07:53 09:25

Connolly Carney's Pub 07:58 09:30

Connolly X Press Stop Service Station 07:59 09:31

Kilmaley Kilmaley Inn 08:03 09:35

Kilmaley Day Care Centre D.R. D.R.

Inch Magowna House Hotel D.R. D.R.

Inch Our Lady of the Wayside Church 08:14 09:46

Ennis Treacys West County for St. Flannan's 08:22 09:54

Ennis Bus & Train Station 08:26 09:58

Ennis Friars Walk Bus Stop Clare Museum 08:28 09:59



4

Please note all times are approximate and subject to change.     
D.R. = Demand Responsive. This is a demand responsive stop, it must be requested at the time of booking 
or advised before travel.     

 

   C12
Ennis to Miltown Malbay via Kilmaley

Monday to Saturday

Returns Stops Mon-Fri Sat

Ennis Friars Walk Bus Stop Clare Museum 11:00 12:30

Ennis Bus & Train Station 11:02 12:32

Ennis Opposite Treacys West County for St. Flannan's 11:06 12:36

Inch Opposite Our Lady of the Wayside Church 11:16 12:46

Inch Magowna House Hotel D.R. D.R.

Kilmaley Day Care Centre D.R. D.R.

Kilmaley Opposite Kilmaley Inn 11:26 12:56

Connolly Opposite X Press Stop Service Station 11:30 13:00

Connolly Opposite Carney's Pub 11:31 13:01

The Hand Westbound 11:36 13:06

Miltown Malbay Tom Malone's Pub 12:09 13:39

Miltown Malbay St. Joseph's Church 12:10 13:40

Miltown Malbay Spanish Point Opposite Bellbridge House Hotel 12:15 13:45

Miltown Malbay Crosses of Annagh D.R. D.R.

Quilty The Sea Wall 12:23 13:53

Mullagh Opposite St. Mary's Church 12:29 13:59

Coore Cross Church 12:34 14:04

The Hand Westbound 12:41 14:11



5

Please note all times are approximate and subject to change.     
D.R. = Demand Responsive. This is a demand responsive stop, it must be requested at the time of booking 
or advised before travel.     

 

   C12
Miltown Malbay to Ennis via Kilmaley

Monday to Saturday

Departs Stops Mon-Fri Sat

Miltown Malbay St. Joseph's Church 13:00 15:00

Miltown Malbay The Malbay Hub 13:02 15:02

The Hand Eastbound 13:15 15:15

Connolly Carney's Pub 13:20 15:20

Connolly X Press Stop Service Station 13:21 15:21

Kilmaley Kilmaley Inn 13:25 15:25

Kilmaley Day Care Centre D.R. D.R.

Inch Magowna House Hotel D.R. D.R.

Inch Our Lady of the Wayside Church 13:36 15:36

Ennis Treacys West County for St. Flannan's 13:44 15:44

Ennis Bus & Train Station 13:48 15:48

Ennis Friars Walk Bus Stop Clare Museum 13:50 15:50



6

Please note all times are approximate and subject to change.     
D.R. = Demand Responsive. This is a demand responsive stop, it must be requested at the time of booking 
or advised before travel.     

Returns Stops Mon-Fri Sat

Ennis Friars Walk Bus Stop Clare Museum 18:20 18:20

Ennis Bus & Train Station 18:22 18:22

Ennis Opposite Treacys West County for St. Flannan's 18:26 18:26

Inch Opposite Our Lady of the Wayside Church 18:36 18:36

Inch Magowna House Hotel D.R. D.R.

Kilmaley Day Care Centre D.R. D.R.

Kilmaley Opposite Kilmaley Inn 18:46 18:46

Connolly Opposite X Press Stop Service Station 18:50 18:50

Connolly Opposite Carney's Pub 18:51 18:51

The Hand Westbound 18:56 18:56

Miltown Malbay Tom Malone's Pub 19:37 19:37

Miltown Malbay St. Joseph's Church 19:38 19:38

Miltown Malbay Spanish Point Opposite Bellbridge House Hotel 19:43 19:43

Miltown Malbay Crosses of Annagh D.R. D.R.

Quilty The Sea Wall 19:51 19:51

Mullagh Opposite St. Mary's Church 19:57 19:57

Coore Cross Church 20:02 20:02

The Hand Westbound 20:09 20:09

 

   C12
Monday to Saturday
Ennis to Miltown Malbay via Kilmaley



7

Notes

_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________



8

Call us at 065 6719101
or SMS/WhatsApp/Telegram 087 9374148

January 2024

Fares are subject to change and vary depending on service. 
Go to locallinklc.ie to see fares for this service.


